

No. 18-462

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BOBBIE GUNDERSON, *et vir*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Indiana Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF LONG BEACH
COMMUNITY ALLIANCE, PATRICK CANNON,
JOHN WALL, DORIA LEMAY,
MICHAEL SALMON, AND THOMAS KING**

—◆—
PATRICIA F. SHARKEY
Counsel of Record

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW COUNSEL, P.C.
180 North LaSalle Street
Suite 3700
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 981-0404
psharkey@environmentallawcounsel.com

*Counsel for Respondent-Intervenors
Long Beach Community Alliance, et al.*

January 11, 2019

**COUNTER STATEMENT
OF QUESTION PRESENTED**

The federal question presented by the Petition for Writ of Certiorari in this case is:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
A. Contrary To Petitioner’s Contention, The State Of Indiana Supreme Court Decision Does Not Present A New Or Unsettled Question Of Law	10
1. Well-Established Common Law Establishes The OHWM, As Shown By Physical Characteristics, As The Boundary Of The Shore Conveyed To The States Under The Equal Footing Doctrine	10
2. The State Of Indiana Has Never Relinquished Its Title To The Equal Footing Shore Of Lake Michigan To Littoral Owners Generally Or Otherwise Transferred Any Portion Thereof To Petitioner	16
B. There Is No Split In State Supreme Courts’ Decisions On This Issue	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Contrary To Petitioner’s Contention, The Indiana Supreme Court’s Decision Is Not “Novel”, “Aggressive”, Or “Unworkable” ...	21
D. Contrary To Petitioner’s Contention, The OHWM Is Well-Suited To The Dynamics Of The Great Lakes	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barney v. Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. 324 (1876).....	10, 19
<i>Brundage v. Knox</i> , 117 N.E. 123 (Ill.1917).....	20
<i>Ex parte Powell</i> , 70 So. 392 (Fla.1915).....	3
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich.2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1174 (2006).....	5, 6, 9, 19
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 166 U.S. 269 (1897).....	10
<i>Gunderson v. State</i> , 90 N.E.3d 1171 (Ind.2018), <i>reh'g denied</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardin v. Jordan</i> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891).....	11, 13
<i>Howard v. Ingersoll</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 381 (1851)	11
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	7, 8, 11, 21
<i>Lake Sand Co. v. State</i> , 120 N.E. 714 (Ind.Ct.App.1918).....	3, 12, 17
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	14
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	17
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	17, 21
<i>Purdie v. Attorney General</i> , 732 A.2d 442 (N.H.1999)	14
<i>Seaman v. Smith</i> , 24 Ill. 521 (Ill.1860)	19
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)....	10, 17, 18, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Indiana Dep’t of Conservation v. Kivett</i> , 95 N.E.2d 145 (Ind.1950)	3
<i>State ex rel. Merrill v. Ohio Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 955 N.E.2d 935 (Ohio 2011)	20
<i>State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 582 P.2d 1352 (Or.1978)	5
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’t Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	14
<i>United States v. Carstens</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D.Ind.2013)	13
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Trudeau</i> , 408 N.W. 2d 337 (Wis.1987)	12
 STATUTES	
Indiana Code §14-18-6-4(1)(A)	16, 17
Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §1301(a)	4
33 C.F.R. 328.3(e)	23
312 Ind. Admin. Code 1-1-26	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kenneth K. Kilbert, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine and the Great Lakes Shores</i> , 58 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2010)	15
United States Army Corps of Eng’rs, <i>Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 05-05</i> (Dec. 7, 2005)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Manual of Surveying Instructions for the Survey of Public Lands of the United States</i> (2009).....	5, 18, 22
